

# City of Pembroke Pines, FL

601 City Center Way Pembroke Pines, FL 33025 www.ppines.com

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 20-0179, Version: 1

MOTION TO AWARD IFB # PSPW-19-15 "REBID OF ROOF REPLACEMENTS AT VARIOUS CITY BUILDINGS" TO DAVID BANGE ROOFING IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,079,566.69, WHICH INCLUDES A 10% OWNER'S CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$95,536.88 AND A 3% PERMIT ALLOWANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$28,661.06.

#### PROCUREMENT PROCESS TAKEN:

- Chapter 35 of the City's Code of Ordinances is titled "PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES, PUBLIC FUNDS."
- Section 35.15 defines an Invitation for Bid as "A written solicitation for competitive sealed bids with the title, date and hour of the public bid opening designated therein and specifically defining the commodities or services for which bids are sought. The invitation for bid shall be used when the city is capable of specifically defining the scope of work for which a service is required or when the city is capable of establishing 15 precise specifications defining the actual commodities required. The invitation for bid shall include instructions to bidders, plans, drawings and specifications, if any, bid form and other required forms and documents to be submitted with the bid."
- 35.18(A) states, "A purchase of or contracts for commodities or services that is estimated by the Chief Procurement Officer to cost more than \$25,000 shall be based on sealed competitive solicitations as determined by the Chief Procurement Officer, except as specifically provided herein."
- Section 35.19(A) states, "All sealed competitive solicitations as defined in §35.18 shall be presented to the City Commission for their consideration prior to advertisement."
- Section 35.21(A)(1) states, "An initial purchase of, or contract for, commodities or services, in excess of \$25,000, shall require the approval of the City Commission, regardless of whether the competitive bidding or competitive proposal procedures were followed."

### **SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:**

- 1. On October 2, 2019, the City Commission approved the advertisement of IFB # PSPW-19-10 "Roof Replacement at Various City Buildings", which was advertised on October 8, 2019.
- 2. The purpose of this solicitation was to provide roof replacement services at various City buildings.
- 3. On December 4, 2019, the City Commission approved to reject all proposals to IFB # PSPW-19-

#### File #: 20-0179, Version: 1

10 "Roof Replacement at Various City Buildings, and authorized the advertisement of IFB # PSPW-19-15 "Rebid of Roof Replacement at Various City Buildings", which was advertised on December 10, 2019.

4. On January 21, 2020, the City opened six (6) proposals from the following vendors:

David Bange Roofing	\$1,083,206.25
Paul Bange Roofing	\$1,096,898.25
Therma Seal Roof Systems, LLC	\$1,114,982.40
Fullcover Roofing Systems, Inc.	\$1,137,223.00
Assured Contracting LLC	\$1,143,094.00
Trusted Contrustion, Inc.	\$2,510,470.50

- 5. The costs above are comprised of the following locations:
- Carl Shechter Community Center (For the vendors who provided a cost per sq ft for the Rotunda Tile Roof, the cost per sq ft provided was multiplied by 2,500 square feet.)
- Pines Recreation Center North Concession Stand
- Pasadena Park Restrooms Bldg.
- Studio 18
- Eastside Maintenance Building
- Bright Beginnings Preschool
- FSU Charter School Building "B"
- 6. The Public Services Department after having reviewed the costs for all the sites, determined that the City would not be moving forward with the repair of the Bright Beginnings Preschool.
- 7. The following are the costs from all vendors with the Bright Beginnings Preschool site being removed:

Cost
\$ 955,148.25
\$ 955,368.75
\$ 971,702.00
\$ 990,781.08
\$1,133,206.00
\$2,219,753.00

- 8. The Procurement Department reached out to Paul Bange Roofing to confirm whether they would be able to guarantee completion of this project, IFB # PSPW-19-15 "Rebid of Roof Replacements at Various City Buildings", in the required time frame as the City was also intending to award them for IFB # PSPW-19-14 "Rebid of Roof Replacements for Hazard Mitigation Grant". Paul Bange Roofing responded in writing that they would not be able to guarantee the completion of this project if they were awarded PSPW-19-14.
- 9. As Paul Bange Roofing has been recommended for award for PSPW-19-14 "Rebid of Roof Replacements for Hazard Mitigation Grant", the Procurement Department recommends to award the

#### File #: 20-0179, Version: 1

second lowest vendor, David Bange Roofing.

- 10. The Procurement Department and Public Services Department have reviewed the bids and have deemed David Bange Roofing to be the most responsive/responsible bidder.
- 11. In addition, David Bange Roofing has also completed the Equal Benefits Certification Form and has stated that the "Contractor currently complies with the requirements of this section."
- 12. Request Commission to award IFB # PSPW-19-15 "Rebid of Roof Replacements at Various City Buildings" to David Bange Roofing in the total amount not to exceed \$1,079,566.69, which includes a 10% owner's contingency in the amount of \$95,536.88 and a 3% permit allowance in the amount of \$28,661.06.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT DETAIL:

- a) Initial Cost: \$1,079,566.69
- **b)** Amount budgeted for this item in Account No: Funds are currently budgeted for this project in account #'s:

1-569-8001-46150 (R&M - Land, Building & Improvement) \$420,602 1-572-7001-46150 (R&M - Land, Building & Improvement) \$207,290 173-569-5061-46150-7900-350 (R&M - Land, Building & Improvement) \$0

c) Source of funding for difference, if not fully budgeted: Upon Commission approval, a budget adjustment will be made. The change in the budget for Fund 173 constitutes a budget increase.

#### From:

1-519-800-30010 (Contingency) \$216,367 173-389940----3489 (Beginning Surplus) \$235,308

#### To:

1-569-8001-46150 (R&M - Land, Building & Improvement) \$216,367 173-569-5061-46150-7900-350 (R&M - Land, Building & Improvement) \$235,308

- d) 5 year projection of the operational cost of the project: Not Applicable.
- e) Detail of additional staff requirements: Not Applicable.